
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 18th April, 2019
6.30 pm

Conference Room 1, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 7

Material Considerations 8 - 9

4.  Planning Applications for Determination
Planning Application Summary 10 - 11

4.1  Planning Application 10/18/0094
Furthergate Works / Lidl UK Gmbh 12 - 32

4.2  Planning Application 10/19/0056
Land off Queen Victoria Street 33 - 60

4.3  Planning Application 10/19/0074
27 Blackburn Enterprise Centre 61 - 65

4.4  Planning Application 10/19/0089
St Aidan's Respite Centre 66 - 71

5.  Petition regarding Planning Application 10/19/0123
Petition Report
Petition

72 - 76

6.  Appeals Monitoring Update

Public Document Pack



Appeals Monitoring Report
Appeal Monitoring Decisions from 6th October 2018 - 
5th April 2019

77 - 82

Part II - The Press and Public may be excluded during 
consideration of the following items 

7.  Enforcement Update Report
Committee Enf Report 18/04/2019 83 - 91

Date Published: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 21 February 2019

PRESENT – Councillors; Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for 
Richards), Casey, Daley, Davies, Hardman, Khan, Khonat, Oates, Riley and 
Slater.  

OFFICERS - Martin Kenny (Principal Planner), Michael Green (Legal), Safina 
Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

66  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Cllrs Jan-Virmani and Richards.

67  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20th December 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

68  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

69  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

70  Planning Application 10-18-0326

Applicant – M J Hart Homes c/o Agent

Location and Proposed Development – Land off Albert Street, Hoddlesden

Full Planning Application for Erection of 14 dwellings.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –

Approved subject to; 

 Delegated authority being given to the Director of Growth & 
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the provision of a plot to provide affordable housing (at 30% 
discounted market sale) in perpetuity. The dwelling must remain at a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

discount for future eligible households. Should the S106 agreement not 
be completed within 6 months of the date of this resolution, the Director 
of Growth & Development will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application; 

 The conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report and subsequent 
conditions in the Update Report; and 

 The Developers and Planning Officer ensure frequent liaison take place 
with Ward Councillor Julie Slater and the Lead Petitioner

71  Planning Application 10-18-1048

Applicant – Hearle Homes, Mr Mike Critchley, Unit 4, Canterbury Street, 
Blackburn, BB2 2HT

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Tower View, Darwen

Full Planning Application for Erection of 17 houses with associated roads, 
pavements, garages and gardens

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Approved subject to; 

 Delegated authority being given to the Director of Growth & 
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the payment of a commuted sum of £20,000 towards: off-site 
provision of Green Infrastructure. Should the S106 agreement not be 
completed within 6 months of the date of this resolution, the Director of 
Growth & Development will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application; and 

 The conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report.  

72  Planning Application 10-18-1220

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – Car Park, Old Bank Lane, 
Blackburn 

Variation / Removal of Condition / Minor Material Amendment for Remove 
Condition No.2 pursuant to planning application 10/17/1083 – Improvements 
to the Old Bank Lane / Shadsworth Road Junction

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Approved subject to the removal of condition No. 2 on the original planning 
permission granted for the car park (planning application 10/17/1083).

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

73  Planning Application 10-19-0026

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Location and Proposed Development – Land to the rear of Briar Road, 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Full Planning Application (regulation 3) for Installation of 2.4m security fencing

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

74  Petition relating to Planning Application 10-18-1093

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition supporting planning 
application 10/18/1093.

The petition was received on 14th January 2019 and contained 29 signatures. 
The reasons for supporting the planning application were summarised in the 
report. 

Members were advised that at the time of the report being prepared, no 
decision on the application had been reached. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition. 

75  Petition re: Bus Service 33 Darwen to Royal Blackburn Hospital

Councillor Riley provided a verbal update informing Members of the receipt of 
a petition relating to bus service 33 from Darwen to Royal Blackburn Hospital. 

The Committee heard that this service had previously been run by Moving 
People but had unfortunately become unsustainable due to the low number of 
passengers per journey. 

RESOLVED – 

 That the petition be noted;
 That the petition be appropriately re-directed to the relevant department 

within Royal Blackburn Hospital; and 
 That the Lead Petitioner be informed of the above action.

76  Petition re Oakfield House

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition relating to planning 
application 10/18/1184.

The petition was received on 8th February and contained 102 signatories. 
Details of the objections raised in the petition were summarised in the report. 

Members were informed that at the time of the report being prepared, no 
decision on the application had been reached. 

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition.

77  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item 8 in view of the fact that the business to be transacted is 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

78  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 21-23 Mincing Lane, 
Blackburn, BB2 2EB. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 21-23 Mincing Lane, Blackburn, BB2 2EB.

79  Petition in Support of Planning Application 10-18-1184

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition relating to planning 
application 10/18/1184.

A petition was received on the 20th February, containing 304 signatories in 
support of planning application 10/18/1184. The reasons in favour of the 
proposal were summarised in the report. 

Members were informed that at the time of the report being prepared, no 
decision on the application had been reached. 

RESOVLED – That the Committee note the petition. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 6



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can 
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that 
there is some relationship to the use and development of land. 

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning 
application the cour
[...]
and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/18/1094

Lidl UK Gmbh
C/O Agent

Furthergate Works
St Clements Street
Blackburn
BB1 1AB

Audley & Queens Park

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Demolition of existing building and the erection of a Lidl store ( Use Class A1) with associated 
works including improved access, parking area and landscaping 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0056

Countryside Properties UK Ltd
C/O Agent

Land off Queen Victoria Street
Blackburn 
BB2 2RZ

Mill Hill & Moorgate

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing buildings on site and the erection of 68 dwellings and associated works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0074

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Mrs Lorraine Bradley
Enterprise Centre 
Furtergate
Blackburn
BB1 3HQ

27 Blackburn Enterprise Centre 
Furthergate
Blackburn
BB1 3HQ

Audley & Queens Park

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Change of use of second floor unit (suite 27) from taxi booking office to general office

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 18/04/2019

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 08/04/2019 10:22:51Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 46 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/0089

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Mrs Suzanne Kinder
Floor 3
Duke Street
Blackburn

St Aidans Respite Centre
124 St Aidan's Avenue
Blackburn
BB2 4EY

Mill Hill & Moorgate

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Single storey side extension and new front porch, creation of new vehicular access and off street 
parking and replacement boundary fencing

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 08/04/2019 10:22:51Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 46 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 11



FREDERICK ROW

2
3

10

2
5

2

1
1

47

56

Post

Post

2
2

2
4

1

C
H

E
R

R
Y

 
S
T
R

E
E
T

FURTHERGATE

8

3
5

Garage

2

Shelter

Blackburn Enterprise Centre
El Sub Sta

138.7m

C of E

Primary School

St Thomas'

139.9m

S
T

 C
L

E
M

E
N

T
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Shelter

5
8

1
4
6
.0

m

3
7

5
1

6
56

0

16

7

1
11
2

8

4
6

3
6

Post

25

1
5

3
0

21

3
1

S
T
 
M

A
R

G
A

R
E
T
S
 
W

A
Y

1
4

2
6

3
2

2
7

22

1
2

ST MARYS CLOSE

St Margaret's

20

Court

1
4

21

1
5

1
1

1 to 33

25

Wind Turbine

138.4m

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/1094 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application:  Demolition of existing building and the 
erection of a Lidl store (Use Class A1) with associated works including improved access, 
parking area and landscaping. 
 
Site address: 
Furthergate Works 
St Clements Street 
Blackburn 
BB1 1AB 
 
Applicant:  Lidl UK Gmbh 
 
Ward:  Audley & Queens Park 
Councillor: Yusuf Jan-Virmani 
Councillor: Maryam Batan 
Councillor:   Salim Sidat 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions as set out in paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The proposal will deliver a high quality retail development with associated off-

street parking provision, which will assist in widening the retail offer in the 
borough; in accordance with the Council’s strategic aims and objectives for 
economic growth and expansion of public facilities and services, without 
prejudice to existing retail provision in the borough
[...]
 run along Furthergate, 
which forms part of the wider Pennine Reach network. 

3.1.6 The site is unallocated, in accordance with the Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies.   
 

3.2 Proposed Development 
 

3.2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
building and erection of a Lidl Store (use Class A1), comprising 1,896 square 
metres gross internal floor area with a net sales area of 1,312 square metres, 
and associated works including alterations to the St. Clement Street / 
Furthergate junction, vehicular access into the site from St. Clements Street, 
vehicular egress from the site onto Cherry Street, car parking and 
landscaping; as set out in the submitted drawings.  The proposal seeks to 
supplement Lidl’s pre-existing offer in Blackburn with Darwen through the 
introduction of a new store to cater for residents in the east of the borough 
and transient trade. 
 

3.2.2 Lidl’s position in the market is defined by a ‘retail philosophy centred on 
simplicity and maximum efficiency at every stage of business, from supplier to 
consumer’.  It is categorised as a ‘deep discounter’ concentrating on selling a 
limited range of primarily own brand goods at competitive prices. 
 

3.2.3 The planning application is submitted following pre-application discussions 
and a follow-up written appraisal of the merits of the proposal.  The main 
issues are summarised as follows: 

 The need to justify loss of the existing B2 employment use 
(employment uses typically are identified as industrial B1, B2 or B8 
uses). 

 The need to justify the proposed out of centre retail use, to ensure no 
unacceptable impact on the borough’s defined Town and District 
Centres, through submission of a Retail Impact Assessment and 
Sequential Test.  The scope of the assessments was agreed at pre-
application stage. 

 The need to safeguard neighbouring residential amenity and air quality, 
t
[...]
covered PTW and cycle spaces. 

 

Page 25



 
6.6 Capita Ecology 

No response offered. 
 
6.7 Lancashire Constabulary 

Recommended crime prevention measures incorporated into the 
development. 

 
 
6.8 United Utilities 

No objections, subject to submission of a surface water drainage scheme and 
foul and surface water to be drained separately; by condition. 

 
6.9 Public consultation has taken place with 185 letters posted to neighbouring 

addresses, a press notice published on 8th December 2018 and display of 
three site notices on 8th November 2018.  In response, 2 letters of objection 
have been received which are shown within summary of representations 
below. 

 
 
7 CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge, Planner – Development 

Management. 
 
 

8 DATE PREPARED:  4th April 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
9 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

 
Objection – Asda Stores Ltd, Grimshaw Park, Blackburn. Rec – 31/01/2019 
 

 
 

Page 27



 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

Page 29



 

 

 

Page 30



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



Comment - Fix Auto Blackburn, Furthergate Works, St Clement Street, 
Blackburn. Rec – 01/03/2019 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 32



1

11

15

2

27

PARKINSON STREET

25

29
31

Warehouse

Works

El Sub Sta

Works

QUEEN VICTORIA STREET

55

41

43

98.1m
Waterfall

7

Works

1

BROOK STREET

Mills

2

14

3

2b

4

2a

34

103.9m

24

106.7m

10

100.0m

3

Mill Hill Station

61

2

2

1

14
12

2a

M
IL

L 
HI

LL
 S

TR
EE

T

4
2

16

14

28

8

15

2

4

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0056

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing buildings on site 
and the erection of 68 dwellings and associated works

Site address:
Land off Queen Victoria Street
Blackburn 
BB2 2RZ

Applicant: Countryside Properties UK Ltd

Ward: Mill Hill & Moorgate
 
Councillor Damian Talbot
Councillor Julie Gunn
Councillor Jim Smith

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – subject to the recommended conditions set out in section 
5.0 of this report; the Grampian Condition set out in section 5.0 of this 
report will facilitate the implementation of an off-site crossing point in 
the North Blackburn locality.

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 The proposal will deliver a high quality housing development which will widen 
the choice of family housing in the Borough. It supports the Borough’s 
planning strategy for housing growth as set out in the Core Strategy. The 
proposal is also satisfactory from a technical point of view, with all issues 
having been addressed through the application, or capable of being controlled 
or mitigated through planning conditions

3.0 RATIONALE

3.1 Site and Surroundings

3.1.1 The application site comprises of an irregular shaped parcel of land situated 
directly to the north of Mill Hill train station. The land measures approximately 
1.77 hectares of previously developed land. The site slopes from south to 
north and there are significant levels changes in the western part of the site. 
The majority of the site is vacant however there are two small industrial 
buildings with associated hard standing in the southeast corner of the site. 
One of these buildings is vacant whilst the other is currently being used as an 
auto repair shop. The remainder of the site is scrubland, a bank of trees did 
once line the western perimeter but these have subsequently been felled

3.1.2 The site is bounded by the residential terrace of New Chapel Street to the 
west and further residential dwellings situated along Mill Hill Street to the 
north. To the east of the site are a number of commercial and industrial 
buildings many of which are still operational.  Mill Hill train station is situated to 
the south of the site with the train track running adjacent to the southernmost 
part of the site.

3.2 Proposed Development

3.2.1 The proposal is a full planning application for the demolition of the existing 
buildings on site and the erection of 68 dwellings and associated works.

3.2.2 The proposed development will provide 68 dwellings comprising of two, three 
and four bedroom houses. The proposed mix of dwellings comprises of 17 two 
bedroom houses, 47 three bedroom houses and 4 four bedroom houses in a 
mix of detached, semi-detached and terraced dwellings. 

3.2.3 The dwellings proposed will be managed housing stock for rent and will not be 
sold on the open market. 

Page 34



3.2.4 The materials used in the area around the application site are predominantly 
red brick, white render with grey roof tiles with elements of red roofs and buff 
brick. The proposed materials reference themselves to the local vernacular 
without being a pastiche. The internal street scenes and the frontage to 
Queen Victoria Street will look to compliment this existing character while 
being careful not to repeat the form of existing residential stock that surround 
the boundaries of the site. The proposed materials will consist of a light red 
brick, red multi brick and buff multi brick with selected plots being partially 
rendered (white) or tile hanging to provide further variety within the street 
scene.

3.2.5 The site will be accessed via one main access point directly off Queen Victoria 
Street. A pedestrian link is also to be provided from the site to New Chapel to 
facilitate the use of the nearby train station.

3.2.6 The central part of the site has been identified as an area of public open 
space which will contain a pathway and street furniture.

3.3 Development Plan

3.3.1 The Development Plan comprises the Core Strategy and adopted Local Plan 
Part 2 – Site Allocations and Development Management Policies. In 
determining the current proposal, the following are considered to be the most 
relevant policies:

3.3.2 Core Strategy (2011)

CS1: A Targeted Growth Strategy 
CS5:  Locations for New Housing 
CS6: Hou
[...]
emaining details to be picked up 
at Technical Construction Approval with highways 

7.10 Growth – Viability 
Final comments still yet to be received

7.11 United Utilities
No objections, subject to conditions requiring separate foul and surface water 
systems, submission of a drainage scheme and details of 
maintenance/management of the sustainable drainage system; as also 
required by  the Local Flood Authority.

7.12 Environment Agency 
No objection to the proposed method of remediation as proposed for those 
parts of the site to which the above reports pertain.

7.13 Neighbours

5no individual letters of objection have been received (see Section 11).

8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Rebecca Halliwell - Planner

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 05th April 2019

Page 50



10.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

Objection - Ian Moorcroft, 2A Mill Hill Street, Blackburn. Rec – 04/02/2019

Page 51



Objection - Workgreat Ltd, Peel Street, Mill Hill, Blackburn. Rec – 12/04/2019

Page 52



Objection – Mr & Mrs S Fitton, 6 New Chapel Street, Blackburn. Rec – 12/04/2019

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Objection – Miss R. Rec – 26/04/2019

Page 59



Support- Mrs G Scott, 2B Mill Hill Street, Blackburn. Rec – 01/02/2019

Page 60



8a

FREDERICK ROW

8
23

10

Works

2

11

47

Post

Post

22

FURTHERGATE

8

Garage

Shelter

Blackburn Enterprise Centre

CRABTREE STREET

El Sub Sta

ST C
LEM

EN
T STR

EET

Shelter

132.3m

Wind Turbine

136.6m

Works

H
ILL STREET

Works

1 Works

Works

Works

Works

Works

H
ARW

O
O

D STREET

138.4m

Works

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0074

Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Change of use of second 
floor unit (suite 27) from taxi booking office to general office

Site address:
27 Blackburn Enterprise Centre 
Furthergate
Blackburn
BB1 3HQ

Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Ward: Audley & Queens Park

Councillor Maryam Batan
Councillor Yusuf Jan
[...]
material considerations indicate otherwise. 
The proposal is an appropriate use and would not be detrimental to the 
business or economic amenity for occupiers of the premises or 
neighbouring premises or compromise highway safety in accordance 
with Policies 8, 10, 11 and 14 of the Blackburn with Darwen Local Plan 
Part 2 (December 2015).

5.0 PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 10/17/1239 – change of use from office to taxi booking office.

Page 64



6.0 Consultations

6.1 No neighbouring properties were consulted and two site notices were erected. 
No responses were received.

6.2 Public Protection had no objections to the proposal.

6.3 No other statutory consultees were consulted.

6.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  John Wilson, Planner. 01254 585142.

7.0 DATE PREPARED: 4th April 2019

Page 65



Riverside House

El Sub Sta

Warehouse

60 to 82

36

58
to

34

7

SPRINGBANK TERRACE

El Sub Sta

Car Park

CHARNLEY STREET

15

106

29

Pavilion

24

116

100

108

112

106

114

84

94

12
3

1

ST AIDAN'S AVENUE

129

122

124

127

26

93

11
5

10
9

11
1

10
3

11
3

36

Play Area

LB

135

Spring Bank Court

10
1

ST AIDAN
'S CLO

SE

2

1

13

137

14

2

HouseProspect

6a
6

ALBERT STREET

Travelling Crane

WATERFALL

SPRIN
G

 BAN
K

 CLO
SE

22

8

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0089

Proposed development: Single storey side extension and new front porch, creation of new 
vehicular access and off street parking and replacement boundary fencing

Site address:
St Aidans Respite Centre, 
124 St Aidan's Avenue, 
Blackburn, BB2 4EY

Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Ward: Mill Hill & Moorgate
 
Councillor Damian Talbot
Councillor Julie Gunn
Councillor Jim Smith

Page 66

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – subject to the recommended conditions set out in section 
5.0 of this report.

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 The proposal will deliver a high quality development. The proposal is also 
sat
[...]
AYS COMMITTEE -   18th APRIL 2019

TITLE: APPEALS MONITORING REPORT

WARDS: ALL

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present Members with an update of recently decided appeals since 
the last monitoring report in October 2018.   You can see from the 
attached table,   appeals in total were determined during the period 6th 
October 2018 to 5th April 2019.   5no appeals were dismissed, 1no 
appeal was allowed.

1.2 The update will be presented to the Cross Party Working Member 
Group at their meeting on the 21st May 2019.

1.3 With regards to the appeals allowed by the Inspectorate, and the 
reasons provided, these have been duly considered in detail by 
officers, and have been incorporated in the decision making culture as 
part of the Planning Service’s Performance Improvement Plan, in order 
to reduce the number of appeals, and subsequently the number of 
appeals allowed.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

3.1 See the file numbers referred to.

4.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager
(Development Management)

5.0 DATE PREPARED   5th April 2019

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



APPEALS MONITORING REPORT RELATING TO APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE PERIOD  6TH OCTOBER 2018 AND  5TH APRIL 2019
PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE – 18TH APRIL 2019

APPEAL START     APPEAL                        APPEAL SITE ADDRESS &            APPEAL TYPE                          APPEAL DECISION            APPEAL DECISION    REASONS FOR DECISION 
DATE                      REFERENCE                DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION                                                                                                   DATE

1 | P a g e

22/08/2018 APP/M/2372/W/18/3206272
10/17/1382

Ellerbeck Private 
Hotel
37 Wellington Street 
St Johns, Blackburn –
Erection of detached 
double garage and 
part demolition of 
garden wall

Written 
Representations

Dismissed 18/10/2018 The Inspector 
considered that given 
the position of No. 37 
to the north of No. 3
[...]
                                    DATE

4 | P a g e

and amenity areas.
11/12/2018 APP/M/2372/D/18/3216903

10/18/0702
12 The Coppice,
Blackburn – 
Double storey side & 
single storey rear 
extension

Written 
Representations

Allowed 26/03/2019 The Inspector 
considered that the 
extension would make 
the house appear wide 
and the proportions of 
the house would be 
altered. However, 
given the design of the 
house and its location, 
the inspector did not 
consider that it would 
unduly detract from 
the appearance of the 
house itself or the 
wider area. As such it 
would not conflict with 
Policy 11 or the SPD.  
In addition, the 
inspector considered  
that the proposal 
would not unduly harm 
the living conditions of 
the occupiers of the 
neighbouring 
properties.

TOTAL NUMBER OF DECISIONS:  6

TOTAL NUMBER ALLOWED:  1 (17%)

TOTAL NUMBER DISMISSED: 5 (83%)

P
age 81



APPEALS MONITORING REPORT RELATING TO APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE PERIOD  6TH OCTOBER 2018 AND  5TH APRIL 2019
PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE – 18TH APRIL 2019

APPEAL START     APPEAL                        APPEAL SITE ADDRESS &            APPEAL TYPE                          APPEAL DECISION            APPEAL DECISION    REASONS FOR DECISION 
DATE                      REFERENCE                DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION                                                                                                   DATE

5 | P a g e

TOTAL NUMBER SPLIT DECISIONS: 0

P
age 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 10/18/0094
	4.2 Planning Application 10/19/0056
	4.3 Planning Application 10/19/0074
	4.4 Planning Application 10/19/0089
	5 Petition regarding Planning Application 10/19/0123
	Petition

	6 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th April, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 April 2019

PRESENT –Councillors; Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for 
Richards), Casey, Daley, Davies, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Oates, Marrow 
(substitute for Slater) and Riley.

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green (Legal) 
and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

80  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Cllrs Hardman, Richards and Slater. 

As it was the final meeting of the Planning & Highways Committee in the 
2018/19 Municipal Year, the Chair expressed his thanks to everyone for their 
input over the last year. 

The Chair informed Members of the Committee that as the next scheduled 
Committee fell on the same day as the European Election, a new date had 
been identified as Wednesday 29th May, with site visits also taking place that 
same day. 

81  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st February 2019 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

82  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

83  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

84  Planning Application 10/18/0094

Applicant – Lidl UK Gmbh

Location and Proposed Development – Furthergate Works, St Clements 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 1AB

Full Planning Application: Demolition of existing building and the erection of a 
Lidl store (Use Class A1) with associated works including improved access,



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th April, 2019

parking area and landscaping.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 

Members were recommended to defer the application to the May Committee 
meeting, in order to allow detailed consideration to be made relating to further 
representations received and submitted regarding the planning policy principle 
and highway issues. 

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to the May Committee 
Meeting. 

85  Planning Application 10/19/0056

Applicant – Countryside Properties UK Ltd

Location and Proposed Development – Land off Queen Victoria Street, 
Blackburn, BB2 2RZ

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing buildings on site and the 
erection of 68 dwellings and associated works.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 

Approved subject to the recommended conditions set out in the Director’s 
Report and additional conditions highlighted in the Update Report. 

86  Planning Application 10/19/0074

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – 27 Blackburn Enterprise Centre, 
Furthergate, Blackburn, BB1 3HQ

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Change of use of second floor unit 
(suite 27) from taxi booking office to general office. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved. 

87  Planning Application 10/19/0089

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – St Aidan’s Respite Centre, 124 St 
Aidan’s Avenue, Blackburn, BB2 4EY. 

Single storey side extension and new front porch, creation of new vehicular 
access and off street parking and replacement boundary fencing

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved subject to the recommended conditions set out in the Director’s 
Report. 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th April, 2019

88  Petition regarding Planning Application 10/19/0123

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
relating to Planning Application 10/19/0123, the grounds for which were 
outlined in the report submitted. 

The petition was received on the 28th March 2019 and contained 27 
signatories. Two signatures were being considered invalid as highlighted in the 
Update Report. 

The Committee was advised that the application had not yet been determined. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

89  Appeals Monitoring Update

Members were presented with an update of recently decided appeals since 
the last monitoring report in October 2018. The appeals were determined 
during the period 6th October 2018 to 5th April 201, with 5 appeals being 
dismissed and 1 being allowed. 

The update would also be presented to the Cross Party Working Group at their 
meeting on the 21st May 2019.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

90  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

91  Enforcement Update Report

A report was presented to Members with an overview of Planning Enforcement 
matters. The list of cases included in the report was in the main, a list of cases 
where formal enforcement action was being taken and was not a list of every 
case, complaint or enquiry being dealt with. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


